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DECISION

BERSAMIN, J.:

The members of the Bench are one of the pillars of our justice system.
They must strive to observe the highest standards of integrity and probity in
their professional and personal lives. The public has the right to expect an
unimpeachable bearing from them. This expectation is not limited to their
judgments, but extends to their public demeanor, and should stand to the
closest of scrutiny. They deserve to be condignly sanctioned otherwise.

Antecedents

On July 2, 2008, complainant Police Sr. Insp. Teddy M. Rosqueta,
then Deputy Chief of Police of Bacarra, Ilocos Norte, filed an affidavit-
complaint charging respondent Presiding Judge Jonathan A. Asuncion of the
Municipal Trial Court in Cities (MTCC), Branch 2, in Laoag City, llocos
Norte with grave misconduct and violation of the New Code of Judicial
Conduct, specifically Canon 2, Rule 2.01.

Rollo, pp. 2-5.
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The antecedents of the charge follow.

At about 4:30 pm of April 25, 2008, Chief Insp. Jericho Baldeo, the
Chief of Police of Bacarra, received a report about persons armed with
firearms in the house of one Alex Asuncion. Chief Insp. Baldeo dispatched
Sr. Insp. Rosqueta and other members of the Bacarra Municipal Police
Station to verify the report. Sr. Insp. Rosqueta and his team proceeded to the
area, where they found two shirtless males with guns tucked on their waists
and immediately apprehended them for illegally possessing firearms,
magazines and ammunitions. The arrestees were identified as Fidel Refuerzo
and Rex Dalere. The firearm that became the subject of this administrative
charge — identified as a DAEWOO 9mm pistol bearing serial number BA
005280 — was seized from Refuerzo.?

Based on Sr. Insp. Rosqueta’s investigation, Refuerzo, a resident of
Barangay 15, Bacarra, Ilocos Norte, worked as an associate/bodyguard of
Judge Asuncion.’ Upon verification at the Ilocos Norte Police Provincial
Office of the Office of the Firearms and Explosives, Security Agencies and
Guards Supervision (FESAGS), Refuerzo was found to be not listed as a
registered or licensed holder of any kind and caliber of firearm.*

The investigation revealed that the firearm in question had been
previously seized from the possession of one Joseph Canlas during an illegal
drugs buy-bust operation conducted on August 23, 2005 in Darayday, Laoag
City, Ilocos Norte; and that Sr. Insp. Rosqueta had led the buy-bust
operation and had seen to the filing on August 24, 2005 of criminal cases
charging Canlas with illegal possession of dangerous drugs in violation of
Republic Act No 9165 (Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act), and with the
illegal possession of a firearm and ammunition in violation of Presidential
Decree No. 1866, as amended by Republic Act No. 8294.

The criminal case for illegal possession of firearms, docketed as
Criminal Case No. 34412, was assigned to Branch 2 where Judge Asuncion
presided.” However, Canlas moved to quash the information in Criminal
Case No. 34412 on the ground that under Republic Act No. 8294, the illegal
possession of firearms and ammunitions could not be prosecuted as a
separate offense if the firearm and ammunitions had been seized during the
commission of the other crime of illegal possession of dangerous drugs.*

Id. at 12.
Supra note 1.
Rollo, p. 15.
Id. at 134.
Id. at 73.
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On September 12, 2005, pending the resolution of Canlas’ motion to
quash, Sr. Insp. Rosqueta formally moved for the release of the DAEWOO
9mm pistol bearing serial number BA 005280 “for ballistic and cross
matching examination with some other crimes committed wherein a caliber
9mm pistol was used.”” In his order dated September 13, 2005, Judge
Asuncion denied Sr. Insp. Rosqueta’s motion on the ground that it lacked the
conformity of the public prosecutor.

On October 5, 2005, Judge Asuncion granted the motion to quash and
dismissed Criminal Case No. 34412.°

On January 16, 2006, then Assistant City Prosecutor Myra Sheila
Nalupta-Barba filed a motion seeking the turnover of the DAEWOO 9mm
pistol bearing serial number BA 005280 to the Laoag City Prosecutor’s
Office to enable said office to act upon the request of the PNP Provincial
Office to include the firearm in the list of PNP properties for the use of PNP
personnel.' In his order dated April 11, 2006, however, Judge Asuncion
denied the motion for lack of merit."!

Upon the recovery of the firearm some two years after the dismissal of
Criminal Case No. 34412, Sr. Insp. Rosqueta insisted that Judge Asuncion
should have turned over the firearm to the PNP to accord with Supreme
Court (SC) Circular No. 47-98, to wit:

7. Firearms being used as evidence in courts will only be turned-in
to FEO (now Firearms and Explosives Division) upon the termination of
the cases or when it is no longer needed as evidence.

Strict compliance herewith is enjoined.

Sr. Insp. Rosqueta also contended that Judge Asuncion committed serious
misconduct because he had shown malicious interest in the firearm by
allowing his bodyguard to take possession of the firearm.

In his comment dated October 24, 2008,'? Judge Asuncion maintained
that he did not commit any indiscretion in denying the motions to withdraw
the exhibits in Criminal Case No. 34412; that SC Circular No. 47-98 did not
apply because the information in Criminal Case No. 34412 had been
quashed, leaving the firearm as unoffered evidence; that the reasons
proffered by Sr. Insp. Rosqueta and the Office of the City Prosecutor were

7 1d. at 26.
8 1Id. at 27.
9 1d. at 29-30.
10 1d. at 31.
1 1d. at 33
12 1d. at 46-54.



Decision 4 A.M. No. MTJ-13-1823

unavailing, because the firearm could neither be forfeited in favor of the
Government nor released to the Firearms and Explosives Division if the
information, being void, did not validly charge Canlas with the alleged
crime; that the firearm still impliedly belonged to Canlas; and that Sr. Insp.
Rosqueta had usurped the authority of his superior officer and the City
Prosecutor by taking it upon himself to file the motion to withdraw the
firearm without the consent of either official.

Judge Asuncion recalled that two years after the quashal of the
information against Canlas in Criminal Case No. 34412, the clerk of court
presented the firearm to him and inquired about what should be done to
dispose it; that he then contemplated transferring the custody of the firearm
to the PNP Provincial Office, and accordingly instructed the clerk of court to
put the firearm in the trunk of his car;!® that he planned to discuss the
transfer with the PNP Provincial Director on April 21, 2008 before issuing
the order corresponding thereto; that he meanwhile fell ill with acute
bronchitis and underwent medical treatment in the period of April 21-30,
2008; that when he accompanied his daughter to enroll in Baguio City on
April 25, 2008, he asked his brother-in-law, Randy Esperanza, to bring the
car to a mechanic, but overlooked that the firearm was inside the trunk of the
car; that he tried to call and tell Esperanza about the firearm but he could not
reach the latter; that he called Refuerzo to have him look for Esperanza in
the motor shop in order to instruct him to give the firearm to his sister for
safekeeping; that unable to locate Esperanza, Refuerzo himself took the
firearm from the car with the intention of delivering it to the sister of
Esperanza; and that on his way home from the motor shop, Refuerzo
dropped by his (Judge Asuncion) house, and it was there where the
policemen frisked him allegedly for no reason at all and seized the firearm.'*

In the Resolution promulgated on August 4, 2010," the Court referred
the administrative complaint to Executive Judge Conrado A. Ragucos of the
Regional Trial Court in Laoag City for investigation, report, and
recommendation.

Executive Judge Ragucos submitted his Investigation Report dated
January 11, 2011, wherein he rendered his findings and observations, as
follows:

1. Criminal Case No. 34412, People of the Philippines vs. Joseph Canlas
was dismissed on technicality. The firearm subject of the Information
was not yet offered as evidence, hence, the prosecution was deemed to
be still in custody of the firearm. It was with the Court allegedly for
safe keeping. By denying the Motion of the Prosecution to Withdraw

13 1d. at 64.
14 1d. at 64-65.
15 1d. at 149.
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the Exhibit, the respondent judge appears to have shown undue
interest.

2. When the respondent Judge and the Clerk of Court discussed about
what to do with the firearm, it was clear that the court does not need it
anymore. There was no need to discuss it with the PNP Provincial
Director. All that the respondent judge should have done was to
instruct the Clerk of Court to forward it to the Firearms and Explosives
unit of the PNP through the Provincial Director in accordance with SC
Circular No. 47-98. The respondent judge did not do this. Was it
because the firearm was no longer in the custody of the court?

3. There was no need for the respondent judge to bring home the firearm.
It had been safe in the locker of the court for two (2) years. It was the
bringing home of the firearm by the respondent Judge which was the
mainspring of confiscation of the firearm that seriously tainted the
integrity of the judiciary.

4. In fairness to the respondent judge, there is no substantial evidence
that he delivered the firearm to Fidel Refuerzo and that the latter was
his bodyguard.'®

Executive Judge Ragucos recommended that Judge Asuncion be held
liable for simple misconduct and simple neglect of duty; and that a fine be
imposed upon him at the Court’s discretion."”

The Office of the Court Administrator (OCA) adopted the findings of
Executive Judge Ragucos. It noted the two opportunities in which Judge
Asuncion could have turned over the firearm long after Criminal Case No.
34412 had been dismissed; that by denying the motions to withdraw the
firearm as an exhibit, “it cannot be gainsaid that he took a special interest in
the subject firearm;”'® and that it was incomprehensible that Judge Asuncion
supposedly brought the firearm home seven days prior to its seizure although
it had lain undisturbed in the custody of the court for nearly two years.

The OCA recommended the following:

1. This case be TREATED as a regular administrative matter;

2. Judge Jonathan A. Asuncion, Branch 2, Municipal Trial Court in
Cities, Laoag City, Ilocos Norte, be ADJUDGED GUILTY of gross
misconduct constituting a violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct,
and a FINE of Twenty-One Thousand Pesos (Php21,000.00) be
IMPOSED upon him with a stern warning that a repetition of the same
or similar acts will be dealt with more severely; and

16 1d. at 79-80.
17" 1d. at 80.
18 1d. at 139.
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3. Judge Asuncion be DIRECTED to turn-over within fifteen (15) days
from notice the handgun (cal. 9mm pistol with serial number BA
005280) subject matter of this case to the Philippine National Police in
accordance with Circular No. 47-98, unless the same had already been
previously done."?

Issues

Did Judge Asuncion take the firearm and give it to Refuerzo? If so,
did he violate the New Code of Judicial Conduct as to make him guilty of
gross misconduct?

Ruling

After due consideration of the findings and evaluation of Executive
Judge Ragucos, which the OCA adopted, we find that Judge Asuncion took
the firearm and gave it to Refuerzo in violation of the New Code of Judicial
Conduct. Accordingly, we pronounce him guilty of gross misconduct.

1.
Explanations of Judge Asuncion
were not entitled to credence

The firearm, then in the custody of Branch 2 of the MTCC, would
have been evidence in Criminal Case No. 34412 to prove the charge of
illegal possession of a firearm and its ammunitions, but its being offered as
evidence did not ultimately come to pass because of the intervening quashal
of the information on October 5, 2005 upon the motion of Canlas. Being
unoffered evidence, the firearm had to be properly disposed of thereafter
either by the Office of the City Prosecutor of Laoag City, whose evidence
the firearm was supposed to be offered in court, or by the PNP, the agency
expressly authorized by law to take custody of the firearm. Under SC
Circular 47-98, supra, which was a substantial reiteration of SC Circular 2
dated May 13, 1983,%° Judge Asuncion and his clerk of court in Branch 2 had
the ministerial duty and the primary responsibility to turn over the firearm to
the proper office of the PNP (i.e., FESAGS) because it would no longer be
needed as evidence upon the dismissal of Criminal Case No. 34412. A
ministerial duty or function is one that an officer or tribunal performs in the
context of a given set of facts, in a prescribed manner and without regard to
the exercise of judgment upon the propriety or impropriety of the act to be

19 1Id. at 142.

20" g Circular No. 2 dated May 13, 1983 directed all clerks of court “to turn over, effective immediately,
to the nearest Constabulary Command all firearms in your custody after the cases involving such firearms
shall have been terminated. In Metro Manila, the firearms may be turned over to the Firearms and
Explosives Unit at Camp Crame, Quezon City, while in the provinces, the firearms may be turned over to
the respective PC Provincial Commands.”
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done.?! However, on April 11, 2006, Judge Asuncion denied the motion filed
on January 16, 2006 by the Office of the City Prosecutor of Laoag City
seeking the turnover of the firearm to the PNP.

The actuations of Judge Asuncion in relation to the firearm conceded
that the dismissal of Criminal Case No. 34412 did not invest the rightful
custody of the firearm either in him or his court. Yet, the established facts
and circumstances show that he still appropriated the firearm and given it to
Refuerzo, his bodyguard. His appropriation of the firearm would have gone
undiscovered had not the team led by Sr. Insp. Rosqueta seized it from
Refuerzo, who had nothing to do with its proper custody. It then became
incumbent upon Judge Asuncion to explain how the firearm landed in the
possession of Refuerzo.

In his comment, Judge Asuncion sought to explain by narrating that
he had instructed the clerk of court to put the firearm in the trunk of his car
because he would take up the turnover of the firearm personally with the
PNP Provincial Director on April 21, 2008. Such explanation would justify
why the firearm had been taken out of the court’s custody. The explanation
cannot command credence, however, because it was blatantly implausible.
For one, even assuming that Judge Asuncion would be directly taking up the
turnover of the firearm with the PNP Provincial Director, we cannot
understand why he had to have the physical possession of the firearm to do
so. Also, why Judge Asuncion would himself take the matter up with the
PNP Provincial Director was puzzling considering that all he needed to do as
the judge was to direct the clerk of court to deliver the firearm to the custody
of the PNP Provincial Office, or simply to require a representative of the
PNP Provincial Office to collect the firearm from the clerk of court. Either
alternative would have substantially complied with the directive of SC
Circular 47-98 regarding the firearm.

Judge Asuncion would further explain how the firearm landed in the
possession of Refuerzo. He affirmed that when he requested his brother-in-
law to bring the car to the mechanic he had overlooked that the firearm was
still inside the trunk of his car after April 21, 2008; and that he remembered
about the firearm being in the trunk only after the car was already in the
mechanic’s shop. Thus, according to him, after having tried but failed to
reach his brother-in-law by phone, he had requested Refuerzo to find his
brother-in-law in the shop and have him take the firearm from the trunk of
the car. However, Refuerzo, who was unable to find the brother-in-law,
opted to get the firearm himself from the trunk of the car.

2l De Guzman, Jr. v. Mendoza, A.M. No. P-03-1693, March 17, 2005, 453 SCRA 565, 571; Sismaet v.
Sabas, A.M. No. P-03-1680, May 27, 2004, 429 SCRA 241, 247-248; Philippine Bank of Communications
v. Torio, A.M. No. P-98-1260, January 14, 1998, 284 SCRA 67, 74, cited in Metropolitan Bank and Trust
Company, Inc. v. National Wages and Productivity Commission, G.R. No. 144322, February 6, 2007, 514
SCRA 346, 357.
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The foregoing story of how the firearm came into the hands of
Refuerzo was incredible. To start with, carelessly or forgetfully leaving the
firearm in the trunk of the car after April 21, 2008 was very unlikely for a
judge like Judge Asuncion who had already irregularly taken the firearm
from the effective custody of his court. Equally highly unlikely was for him
to carelessly dispatch the car to the mechanic with the firearm still inside the
trunk. Common experience would have him take the greatest care of the
firearm as if it was his very own, instead, given the dire consequences to him
if it were to be lost. And, thirdly, that Refuerzo should himself retrieve the
fircarm from the trunk, and then be caught red-handed by the PNP team
under Sr. Insp. Rosqueta with the firearm in his possession was just too
much of a coincidence. If the story of Refuerzo’s part was true, his
possession could easily and credibly be explained. But it seems to be far
from the truth, with the records showing that the firearm was seized from
Refuerzo when he was then shirtless and displaying the firearm along with
another equally armed person.

Judge Asuncion did not clarify why there had been a delay of two
years since the dismissal of the criminal case before he and the clerk of court
would think of turning the firearm over to the PNP Provincial Office for the
first time. Although SC Circular 47-98 did not so specify, the prompt and
immediate compliance with its directive of turning the firearm over by either
Judge Asuncion or the clerk of court was reasonably expected. The
unexplained long delay could only mean that he had already taken personal
interest in the firearm.

Judge Asuncion took the position that the firearm, unoffered in
evidence because of the quashal of the information, still “impliedly belonged
to Joseph Canlas;”* hence, the directive of SC Circular 47-98 for the
turnover of the firearm to the PNP did not apply to the firearm involved
here. His position is clearly untenable. Firstly, he had no discretion to
withhold the firearm from the PNP and to return it instead to Canlas, who
held no license or authority to possess it. Indeed, the turnover to the PNP
was based on the clear and straightforward text and tenor of SC Circular 47-
98 — Firearms being used as evidence in courts will only be turned-in to
FEO (now Firearms and Explosives Division) upon the termination of the
cases or when it is no longer needed as evidence. And, secondly, he did not
sincerely believe in his own position, because he did he not order the return
of the firearm to Canlas upon the dismissal of Criminal Case No. 34412.

The foregoing incongruities contained in Judge Asuncion’s
explanation inevitably lead us to conclude that he took a personal interest in
the firearm and appropriated it. Accountability for his actuations is
inescapable for him. He was guilty of misusing evidence entrusted to his

22 Rollo, p. 139.
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court. He thereby did not live up to the exacting standards prescribed by the
New Code of Judicial Conduct, specifically its Canon 2 and Canon 4, viz:

CANON 2
INTEGRITY

Integrity is essential not only to the proper discharge of the judicial
office but also to the personal demeanor of judges.

Section 1. Judges shall ensure that not only is their conduct above
reproach, but that it is perceived to be so in the view of a reasonable
observer.

Sec. 2. The behavior and conduct of judges must reaffirm the
people’s faith in the integrity of the judiciary. Justice must not merely be
done but must also be seen to be done.

CANON 4
PROPRIETY

Propriety and the appearance of propriety are essential to the
performance of all the activities of a judge.

Section 1. Judges shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of
impropriety in all of their activities.

The admonition that judges must avoid not only impropriety but also
the appearance of impropriety is more sternly applied to lower court
judges.” Indeed, judges are reminded that after having accepted their exalted
position in the Judiciary, they owe to the public to uphold the exacting
standards of conduct demanded of them. The circumstances obtaining here
seriously tainted the good image and reputation of the Judiciary, even as it
reflected badly on Judge Asuncion’s personal and official reputation. As this
Court held in Re: Josefina V. Palon,? the conduct required of court
personnel, from the Presiding Judge to the lowliest clerk, must always be
beyond reproach and circumscribed with the heavy burden of responsibility
as to let them be free from any suspicion that could taint the judiciary.

Section 8, Rule 140 of the Rules of Court classifies violations of the
Code of Judicial Conduct under the category of gross misconduct. We have
defined gross misconduct as a “transgression of some established and
definite rule of action, more particularly, unlawful behavior or gross
negligence by the public officer.”* Gross misconduct involves corruption, or
an act that is inspired by the intention to violate the law, or that is a
persistent disregard of well-known rules.”® Needless to state, any gross

23 Taborav. Carbonell, A M. No. RTJ-08-2145, June 18, 2010, 621 SCRA 196, 209.

24 A.M. No. 92-8-027-SC, September 2, 1992, 213 SCRA 219, 221.

25 Uy and Bascug v. Judge Javellana, A.M. No. MTJ-07-1666, September 5, 2012, 680 SCRA 13, 41-42.
26 Almojuela, Jr. v. Judge Ringor, A.M. No. MTJ-04-1521, July 27, 2004, 435 SCRA 261, 267; Mercado
v. Dysangco, A.M. No. MTJ-00-1301, July 30, 2002, 385 SCRA 327,332.
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misconduct seriously undermines the faith and confidence of the people in
the Judiciary.”” A further reading of the rule provides the penalties therefor,
to wit:

Section 11. Sanctions.— A. If the respondent is guilty of a serious
charge, any of the following sanctions may be imposed:

1. Dismissal from the service, forfeiture of all or part of the
benefits as the Court may determine, and disqualification from
reinstatement or appointment to any public office, including government-
owned or controlled corporations. Provided, however, that the forfeiture of
benefits shall in no case include accrued leave credits;

2. Suspension from office without salary and other benefits for
more than three (3) but not exceeding six (6) months; or

3. A fine of more than £20,000.00 but not exceeding £40,000.00

XXXX

Considering that this is the first time that Judge Asuncion committed
an serious administrative offense, we adopt the recommendation of the OCA
to impose upon him a fine of £21,000.00, but have to issue to him a stern
warning that a repetition of the same or similar acts will be dealt with more
severely.” He should likewise be directed to turn over the firearm to the
PNP in accordance with SC Circular No. 47-98 within 10 days from notice,
unless the firearm had already been turned over.

The objective of disciplining an officer or employee is not the
punishment of the officer or employee but the improvement of the public
service and the preservation of the public’s faith and confidence in the
Government.” Judge Asuncion is reminded, therefore, that “the Constitution
stresses that a public office is a public trust and public officers must at all
times be accountable to the people, serve them with utmost responsibility,
integrity, loyalty, and efficiency, act with patriotism and justice, and lead
modest lives. These constitutionally-enshrined principles, oft-repeated in our
case law, are not mere rhetorical flourishes or idealistic sentiments. They
should be taken as working standards by all in the public service.”°

WHEREFORE, the Court PRONOUNCES Judge JONATHAN A.
ASUNCION, Presiding Judge of Branch 2, Municipal Trial Court in Cities,
in Laoag City ADMINISTRATIVELY LIABLE for GROSS
MISCONDUCT for violating Section 1 and Section 2 of Canon 2, and

27 De Guzman, Jr. v. Sison, A.M. No. RTJ-01-1629, March 26, 2001, 355 SCRA 69.

2 Rollo, p. 142.

2 Civil Service Commission v. Cortez, G.R. No. 155732, June 3, 2004, 430 SCRA 593, 608, citing
Bautista v. Negado, etc., and NAWSA, 108 Phil. 283, 289 (1960), cited in Government Service Insurance
System v. Mayordomo, G.R. No. 191218, May 31, 2011, 649 SCRA 667, 687.

300 1d.
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Section 1 of Canon 4, of the New Code of Judicial Conduct; FINES him in
the amount of £21,000.00 to be paid within fifteen (15) days from the
finality hereof, with a stern warning that a repetition of the same or similar
act will be dealt with more severely; and DIRECTS him to turn over the
firearm known as DAEWOO 9mm pistol with serial number BA 005280 to
the Philippine National Police in accordance with SC Circular No. 47-98
within 10 days from notice, unless the firearm had already been turned over.

SO ORDERED.

WE CONCUR:

W

MARIA LOURDES P. A. SERENO
Chief Justice

it Cerando Lo Caitin —

TERESITA J. LEONARDO-DE CASTRO TIN S. VILLA
Associate Justice Associate Justig

BIENVENIDO L. REYES
Associate Justice



